

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CARLA BARKER,

Plaintiff,

-against-

IZIA ROKOSZ, JANELLE DEFREITAS,
STEVEN G. LEGUM, FRANK RICHARD
HURLEY, GREGG TELSEY, ROBERT
FISHBEIN, BETTY J. HINGLE, ROYCE LLC,
JACKIE MARKETING LLC, LOCKDECO
A/K/A LODECO, "JOHN DOE #1" through
"JOHN DOE #100," said names being fictitious
and unknown, the parties intended being persons
or corporations, if any, having participated in the
enterprise described in the complaint,

Defendants.

19 Civ. 00514 (KAM) (SMG)

Date Served: July 24, 2019 upon
counsel for all parties by email

**PLAINTIFF'S OMNIBUS MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
THE MOTIONS TO DISMISS OF DEFENDANTS IZIA ROKOSZ, STEVEN G. LEGUM,
GREGG TELSEY, AND ROYCE LLC**

Mobilization for Justice, Inc.
100 William Street, 6th Floor
New York, New York 10038
(212) 417-3700

The Richman Law Group
8 West 126th Street
New York, New York 10027
(718) 705-4579

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. PLAINTIFF HAS ADEQUATELY PLED A CLAIM PURSUANT TO RICO..... 7

 A. Plaintiff Has Adequately Pled “Collection of an Unlawful Debt.” 7

 1. Plaintiff Has Adequately Pled That The Debt Was Unenforceable Because of State Laws Relating to Usury, and That The Usurious Rate of The Debt Was At Least Twice The Enforceable Rate 8

 2. Plaintiff Has Adequately Pled That The Debt Was Incurred in Connection With “The Business of Lending Money at a Usurious Rate.” 13

 B. Plaintiff Has Adequately Pled That the Moving Defendants Conduct or Participate in the Conduct of the Affairs of an Association-in-Fact Enterprise 15

 1. Plaintiff Has Plausibly Pled That Defendants Comprise an Association-in-Fact Enterprise 15

 2. Plaintiff Has Pled That Each of the Moving Defendants Conducts, or Participates in the Conduct of, the Affairs of the Enterprise 20

 C. Plaintiff Has Adequately Pled an Effect on Interstate or Foreign Commerce 24

 II. PLAINTIFF HAS ADEQUATELY PLED A CLAIM PURSUANT TO GBL § 349..... 25

 A. Plaintiff Has Pled Defendants’ Deceptive Practices Were Consumer-Oriented..... 26

 1. Although the Subject Loan Was Issued to a Sham Corporation, Defendants’ Conduct Was Directed at Ms. Barker, a Consumer 27

 2. Defendants’ Deceptive Practices Have a Broader Impact on Consumers at Large 30

 B. Plaintiff Has Pled Defendants’ Deceptive Practices Were Materially Misleading 31

 1. Defendant Rokosz’s Issuance and Collection of Unlawful Debt is a Deceptive Act or Practice..... 32

2. The Net Impression of Defendants’ Issuance of the Subject Loan Was Likely to Mislead a Reasonable Consumer in Ms. Barker’s Circumstances34

C. Plaintiff Has Suffered Injury As a Result of Defendants’ Deceptive Practices.39

CONCLUSION.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Adelphia Supply USA</i> , No. 15-cv-5826, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1007 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2017).....	19, 21
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Olmecs Med. Supply, Inc.</i> , No. 04-cv-2934, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29666 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2005).....	24
<i>Alkhatib v. New York Motor Grp., LLC</i> , No. 13-cv-5643, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72055 (E.D.N.Y. June 3, 2015)	13, 18, 22, 24
<i>Amonette v. IndyMac Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 515 F.Supp.2d 1176 (D. Haw. 2007).....	30
<i>Aries Fin., LLC v. 12005 142nd St., LLC</i> , 7 N.Y.S.3d 372 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015)	30
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Doe</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Barkley v. United Homes, LLC</i> , No. 04-cv-875, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85793 (E.D.N.Y. June 20, 2012)	39
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N.J., Inc. v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 818 N.E.2d 1140 (N.Y. 2004).	30
<i>Blue Wolf Capital Fund II, L.P. v. American Stevedoring Inc</i> , 961 N.Y.S.2d 86 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013)	15
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009)	18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. McNeil-P.P.C., Inc.</i> , 786 F. Supp. 182 (E.D.N.Y. 1992).....	32
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. McNeil-P.P.C., Inc.</i> , 973 F.2d 1033 (2d Cir. 1992).....	32
<i>Cain v. Bethea</i> , No. 04-cv-3946, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34111 (E.D.N.Y. May 9, 2007)	23
<i>Cain v. Bethea</i> , No. 04-cv-3946, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71585 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2007).....	26
<i>Cain v. Bethea</i> , No. 04-cv-3946, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75824 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2007).....	26
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>City of New York v. Smokes-Spirits.Com, Inc.</i> , 883 N.Y.S.2d 772 (N.Y. 2009)	28
<i>Cohen v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 498 F.3d 111 (2d. Cir. 2007)	35
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 15-cv-7522, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130584 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2016).....	36
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016)	36
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. NDG Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 15-cv-5211, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177756 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2016).....	36
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. RD Legal Funding, LLC</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 729 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	35
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Think Fin., LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-127, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130898 (D. Mont. Aug. 3, 2018)	36
<i>Cruz v. FXDirectDealer, LLC</i> , 720 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Cruz v. NYNEX Info. Res.</i> , 703 N.Y.S.2d 103 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000).	32
<i>D. Penguin Bros. v. City Nat’l Bank</i> , 587 Fed. Appx. 663 (2d Cir. 2014)	19
<i>D’Addario v. D’Addario</i> , 901 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2018)	18, 19, 23
<i>Dae Hyuk Kwon v. Santander Consumer USA</i> , 742 Fed. Appx. 537 (2d Cir. 2018)	11
<i>DeFalco v. Bernas</i> , 244 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Delgado v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 13-cv-4427, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135758 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2014).....	20, 38
<i>DLJ Mortgage Capital, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 2007 N.Y. Slip Op. 32745(U) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2007).....	40

Durante Bros. & Sons, Inc. v. Flushing Nat’l Bank, 755 F.2d 239 (2d Cir. 1985) 8, 14

Eagle One Roofing Contrs., Inc. v. Acquafredda, No. 16-cv-3537,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59969 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2018) 16

Elias v. Rolling Stone LLC, 872 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 6

Emigrant Sav. Bank-Long Is. v. Pollack, No. 12/3259, 2014 N.Y. Slip Op 32527(U)
(N.Y. Sup. Ct.) 11

Environmental Servs. v. Recycle Green Services, 7 F. Supp. 3d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) 14 n.11

F.T.C. v. Cyberspace.com LLC, 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 35

F.T.C. v. Verity Int’l, Ltd., 335 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 32, 33

F.T.C. v. Verity Int’l, Ltd., 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 32, 33

First Capital Asset Mgmt. v. Satinwood, Inc., 385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004) 20, 21, 24

Friedman v. Hartmann, No. 91-cv-1523, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3404
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 1994) 23

Friedman v. Hartmann, No. 91-cv-1523, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9727
(S.D.N.Y. July 15, 1994) 23

Fritz v. Resurgent Capital Servs., LP, 955 F. Supp. 2d 163 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) 39

Gaidon v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 704 N.Y.S.2d 177 (N.Y. 1999) 35

Goldenstein v. Repossessors Inc., 815 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 15

Goshen v. Mutual Life Ins. Co. of New York, 774 N.E.2d 1190 (N.Y. 2002)..... 26

Gregoria v. Total Asset Recovery, Inc., No. 12-cv-4315, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1818
(E.D. Pa. Jan. 7, 2015) 14, 15

Hamana v. Kholi, No. 10-cv-1630, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123306
(S.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2011) 19

Hillair Capital Investments, L.P. v. Integrated Freight Corp., 963 F. Supp. 2d 336
(S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 10

Ifill v. West, No. 96-cv-6308, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21320 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 1999) 22

In re GM LLC Ignition Switch Litig., 339 F. Supp. 3d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 39

Koch v. Greenberg, 626 F. App’x 335 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 26

Mathon v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A., 875 F. Supp. 986 (E.D.N.Y. 1995) 23

Mayfield v. Asta Funding, Inc., 95 F. Supp. 3d 685 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 17

Moss v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A., 258 F. Supp. 3d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) 19, 23

N. C. Freed Co. v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System, 473 F.2d 1210
(2d Cir. 1973)..... 27

Napoli v. United States, 32 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 1994) 23

Negrin v. Norwest Mortgage, Inc., 700 N.Y.S.2d 184 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999) 32

North Broadway Funding Corp. v. Freed, 357 N.Y.S.2d 27 (N.Y. App. Div. 1974) 8 n.6

Northern Funding, LLC v. Nai-More Dev. Corp., 831 N.Y.2d 355 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006)..... 11

Orlander v. Staples, Inc., 802 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2015) 25, 35

Oswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.,
647 N.E.2d 741 (N.Y. 1995)..... *passim*

Pavlov v. Bank of N.Y. Co., 25 Fed. Appx. 70 (2d Cir. 2002) 17 n.13

Pelman ex rel. Pelman v. McDonald’s Corp., 396 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2005) 26

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt., 712 F.3d 705
(2d Cir. 2013)..... 14 n.11

Power Up Lending Grp., Ltd. v. Cardinal Energy Grp., Inc., No. 16-cv-1545,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57527 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2019) 10

Reeves v. Ernst & Young, 507 U.S. 170 (1993)..... 20
Rodriguez v. Hanesbrands Inc., 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28002 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2018)..... 39
Ross v. Warthen, No. 84-cv-4009, 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1078 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 1987) 10
Rozier v. Fin. Recovery Sys., 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61307 (E.D.N.Y. June 7, 2011) 39
Sasidharan v. Piverger, 993 N.Y.S.2d 646 (Table) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2014) 11
Schneider v. Phelps, 359 N.E.2d 1361 (N.Y. 1977). 8, 28
Securitron, Magnalock Corp. v. Schnabolk, 65 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 29, 31
Servedio v. State Farm Ins. Co., 889 F. Supp. 2d 450 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) 39
Sims v. First Consumers Nat’l Bank, 758 N.Y.S.2d 284 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)..... 35, 38
Simsbury Fund v. New St. Louis Assocs., 611 N.Y.S.2d 557 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994) 11, 12
State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Grafman, No. 04-cv-2609, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96751
(E.D.N.Y. May 22, 2007) 21, 22
Turkish ex rel. Trask v. Kasenetz, 964 F. Supp. 689 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 23
Ujueta v. Euro-Quest Corp., 814 N.Y.S.2d 551 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006)..... 10
United States v. Applins, 637 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2011) 19
United States v. Burden, 600 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 19
United States v. Eufrazio, 935 F.2d 553 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 8
United States v. Giovanelli, 945 F.2d 479 (2d Cir. 1991) 7
United States v. Granton, 704 Fed. Appx. 1 (2d Cir. 2017) 16, 19
United States v. Krasniqi, 555 Fed. Appx. 14 (2d Cir. 2014) 19
United States v. Mazzei, 700 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 1983) 16
United States v. Mejia, 545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008) 24
United States v. Novak, 476 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007) 33
United States v. Orozco-Prada, 636 F. Supp. 1537 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) 10
United States v. Pepe, 747 F.2d 632 (11th Cir. 1984) 8
United States v. Persico, No. 10-cr-147, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63034,
(E.D.N.Y. June 9, 2011) 14
United States v. Pierce, 785 F.3d 832 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 17
United States v. Turkette, 452 U.S. 576 (1981) 15
Vincent v. Money Store, 736 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2013) 27
Watts v. Jackson Hewitt Tax Serv., 579 F. Supp. 2d 334 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 35
Wood v. Capital One Servs., LLC, 718 F. Supp. 2d 286 (N.D.N.Y. 2010) 39

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 5536(a)(1)(B) 33
15 U.S.C. § 1692(d) 24
15 U.S.C. § 45(a) 33
N.Y. Banking Law § 6-1..... 27, 37, 38
N.Y. Banking Law § 14-a 8, 32
N.Y. General Obligations Law § 5-501 8, 32
N.Y. General Obligations Law § 5-521 8
New York General Business Law § 349..... passim
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act passim

Other Authorities

Mem. of Gov. Rockefeller, 1970 NY Legis. Ann. 26

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 6, 12

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 266, Appx. J..... 9

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 3..... 8, 9, 10, 13
